
País: 
ARGENTINA 

Arquivo: 
A10 C0M 

Variável (denominação do banco de dados) 
Exportação argentina para o Paraguai 

Planilha - Variável: 
P3 XARPAS2A 

Variável (denominação da fonte dos dados) 
 

Dicionário: 
ISIC2 

Caracterização da variável Comentários 
Referência / especificação: 
 

 

Critério de agregação:  
ISIC-Rev.3 - 2 digitos 

 

Período: 
1996-2009 

 

Periodicidade: 
anual 

 

Unidade: 
milhões dólares FOB 

 

Descrição da variável: 
O valor das exportações agrega os produtos exportados segundo a International Standard Industrial 
Classification of all Economic Activities (ISIC), Revision 3.1. A série foi construída a partir da conversão de 
base de dados agregados segundo o Sistema Harmonizado (SH), utilizando-se dados agregados segundo a 
versão SH-0 para o período 1996-1999 e segundo a versão SH-1 para o período 2000-2006. A transformação 
das informações originais agregadas a partir do  SH para valores agregados segundo a ISIC utilizou os 
conversores elaborados pela United Nations Statistical Office: “Correspondence Table. HS96 - ISIC Rev.3 - 
CPC Version 1.0 - SITC Rev.3” e  “Correspondence Table HS2002 –CPC Version 1.1 - SITC Rev.3 - ISIC 
Rev.3.1”. 
Fonte do dado: 
Elaborado pela FUNCEX, a partir de dados provenientes do PC-TAS do International Trade Center, para o 
período 1996-2003, e do UN/COMTRADE, para o período 2004-2006. 
Metodologia – referência: 
  
 


Dic ISIC2

		ISIC2-00		Total

		ISIC2-01		Agriculture, hunting and related service activities

		ISIC2-02		Forestry, logging and related service activities

		ISIC2-14		Other mining and quarrying

		ISIC2-15		Manufacture of food products and beverages

		ISIC2-16		Manufacture of tobacco products

		ISIC2-17		Manufacture of textiles								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		ISIC2-18		Manufacture of wearing apparel; dressing and dyeing of fur

		ISIC2-19		Tanning and dressing of leather; manufacture of luggage, handbags, saddlery, harness and footwear

		ISIC2-20		Manufacture of wood and of products of wood and cork, except furniture; manufacture of articles of straw and plaiting materials

		ISIC2-21		Manufacture of paper and paper products

		ISIC2-22		Publishing, printing and reproduction of recorded media

		ISIC2-23		Manufacture of coke, refined petroleum products and nuclear fuel

		ISIC2-24		Manufacture of chemicals and chemical products

		ISIC2-25		Manufacture of rubber and plastics products

		ISIC2-26		Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral products

		ISIC2-27		Manufacture of basic metals

		ISIC2-28		Manufacture of fabricated metal products, except machinery and equipment

		ISIC2-29		Manufacture of machinery and equipment n.e.c.

		ISIC2-30		Manufacture of office, accounting and computing machinery

		ISIC2-31		Manufacture of electrical machinery and apparatus n.e.c.

		ISIC2-32		Manufacture of radio, television and communication equipment and apparatus

		ISIC2-33		Manufacture of medical, precision and optical instruments, watches and clocks

		ISIC2-34		Manufacture of motor vehicles, trailers and semi-trailers

		ISIC2-35		Manufacture of other transport equipment

		ISIC2-36		Manufacture of furniture; manufacturing n.e.c.

		ISIC2-40		Electricity, gas, steam and hot water supply

		ISIC2-74		Other business activities

		ISIC2-92		Recreational, cultural and sporting activities

		ISIC2-93		Other service activities

		ISIC2-99		Extra-territorial organizations and bodies

				15								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				16								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				17								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				18								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				19								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				20								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				21								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				22								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				23								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				24								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				25								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				26								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				27								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				28								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				29								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				30								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				31								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				32								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				33								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				34								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				35								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				36								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0
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P3 XARPAS2A 

				1996		1997		1998		1999		2000		2001		2002		2003		2004		2005		2006		2007		2008		2009

		ISIC3-000		404,327		459,364		441,297		366,688		346,600		271,699		304,696		401,404		434,924		453,841		575,954		739,733		1,032,133		791,116

		ISIC2-15		131,887		142,228		143,374		107,147		89,248		70,243		29,159		36,305		49,696		64,055		80,929		100,089		133,855		128,015

		ISIC2-16		12,878		16,504		15,795		23,847		17,896		2,592		5,320		7,822		1,414		2,055		1,394		1,242		556		410

		ISIC2-17		8,333		7,254		4,819		3,694		3,572		3,079		1,214		1,860		4,070		4,894		6,312		8,273		10,702		8,679

		ISIC2-18		1,592		1,336		941		733		515		332		87		495		1,418		2,205		2,519		4,313		5,495		4,696

		ISIC2-19		5,098		4,497		2,519		2,422		2,643		596		212		307		944		1,974		1,743		2,590		4,028		3,749

		ISIC2-20		548		663		612		787		728		913		1,087		3,393		5,595		3,806		4,908		3,146		3,390		1,956

		ISIC2-21		26,026		29,666		25,728		16,226		16,250		13,404		12,004		12,177		16,993		21,211		24,184		30,008		40,756		39,367

		ISIC2-22		8,118		8,935		11,328		7,109		8,155		5,513		1,670		1,907		2,130		3,394		4,504		5,858		5,663		5,166

		ISIC2-23		16,975		18,837		16,080		15,546		23,726		13,084		144,173		215,541		179,870		134,800		161,735		194,711		224,711		194,165

		ISIC2-24		77,814		98,002		99,138		94,800		96,805		93,266		63,443		69,484		85,038		94,681		114,572		142,066		209,994		159,600

		ISIC2-25		23,219		27,750		22,287		16,552		19,155		13,862		9,093		8,106		13,429		18,311		24,726		26,344		39,287		32,279

		ISIC2-26		4,855		6,990		6,225		3,564		2,677		3,306		2,284		2,627		4,022		4,636		6,823		8,562		10,924		16,715

		ISIC2-27		21,110		25,636		22,828		14,604		18,924		16,381		8,857		17,280		23,978		30,376		45,027		65,483		117,408		65,336

		ISIC2-28		10,921		9,847		12,701		11,177		7,498		9,091		5,895		4,937		8,785		15,971		17,088		20,889		29,452		20,986

		ISIC2-29		28,905		29,655		21,120		21,042		15,240		12,012		7,275		7,321		12,803		19,068		28,377		41,182		64,313		47,484

		ISIC2-30		568		774		686		710		583		944		342		652		393		541		467		553		620		636

		ISIC2-31		9,421		9,860		12,318		8,759		6,672		4,198		2,995		3,716		6,011		7,521		10,703		14,108		18,596		15,015

		ISIC2-32		4,524		3,388		2,951		2,113		4,455		1,879		1,566		1,408		7,712		6,678		11,526		11,698		18,745		5,521

		ISIC2-33		1,526		1,395		1,676		919		1,393		1,109		705		545		1,096		1,991		2,651		3,660		4,524		4,080

		ISIC2-34		5,364		11,297		14,048		5,018		7,306		4,116		2,592		4,605		8,124		13,381		19,890		32,178		46,838		29,183

		ISIC2-35		885		866		374		7,607		352		159		3,935		274		319		594		3,549		19,151		37,052		2,519

		ISIC2-36		3,760		3,984		3,749		2,312		2,807		1,620		788		642		1,086		1,698		2,328		3,628		5,224		5,560
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P3 XARPAS2A 

				1996		1997		1998		1999		2000		2001		2002		2003		2004		2005		2006

		ISIC3-000		404,327		459,364		441,297		366,688		346,600		271,699		304,696		401,404		434,924		453,841		575,954

		ISIC2-15		131,887		142,228		143,374		107,147		89,248		70,243		29,159		36,305		49,696		64,055		80,929

		ISIC2-16		12,878		16,504		15,795		23,847		17,896		2,592		5,320		7,822		1,414		2,055		1,394

		ISIC2-17		8,333		7,254		4,819		3,694		3,572		3,079		1,214		1,860		4,070		4,894		6,312

		ISIC2-18		1,592		1,336		941		733		515		332		87		495		1,418		2,205		2,519

		ISIC2-19		5,098		4,497		2,519		2,422		2,643		596		212		307		944		1,974		1,743

		ISIC2-20		548		663		612		787		728		913		1,087		3,393		5,595		3,806		4,908

		ISIC2-21		26,026		29,666		25,728		16,226		16,250		13,404		12,004		12,177		16,993		21,211		24,184

		ISIC2-22		8,118		8,935		11,328		7,109		8,155		5,513		1,670		1,907		2,130		3,394		4,504

		ISIC2-23		16,975		18,837		16,080		15,546		23,726		13,084		144,173		215,541		179,870		134,800		161,735

		ISIC2-24		77,814		98,002		99,138		94,800		96,805		93,266		63,443		69,484		85,038		94,681		114,572

		ISIC2-25		23,219		27,750		22,287		16,552		19,155		13,862		9,093		8,106		13,429		18,311		24,726

		ISIC2-26		4,855		6,990		6,225		3,564		2,677		3,306		2,284		2,627		4,022		4,636		6,823

		ISIC2-27		21,110		25,636		22,828		14,604		18,924		16,381		8,857		17,280		23,978		30,376		45,027

		ISIC2-28		10,921		9,847		12,701		11,177		7,498		9,091		5,895		4,937		8,785		15,971		17,088

		ISIC2-29		28,905		29,655		21,120		21,042		15,240		12,012		7,275		7,321		12,803		19,068		28,377

		ISIC2-30		568		774		686		710		583		944		342		652		393		541		467

		ISIC2-31		9,421		9,860		12,318		8,759		6,672		4,198		2,995		3,716		6,011		7,521		10,703

		ISIC2-32		4,524		3,388		2,951		2,113		4,455		1,879		1,566		1,408		7,712		6,678		11,526

		ISIC2-33		1,526		1,395		1,676		919		1,393		1,109		705		545		1,096		1,991		2,651

		ISIC2-34		5,364		11,297		14,048		5,018		7,306		4,116		2,592		4,605		8,124		13,381		19,890

		ISIC2-35		885		866		374		7,607		352		159		3,935		274		319		594		3,549

		ISIC2-36		3,760		3,984		3,749		2,312		2,807		1,620		788		642		1,086		1,698		2,328





